

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AT
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KURT L. SCHMOKE
Dean & Professor of Law

OKIANER C. DARK
Associate Dean &
Professor of Law

* Counsel of Record

ADERSON BELLEGARDE FRANÇOIS *
Assistant Professor of Law &
Supervising Attorney

Civil Rights Clinic

DEREK W. BLACK
Assistant Professor of Law
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW

2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BROWN</i> CONTEMPLATED ACTUAL, EFFECTIVE INTEGRATION OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS, NOT MERELY THE ABROGATION OF <i>DE</i> <i>JURE</i> SEGREGATION.....	5
A. <i>Brown</i> Culminated a Long, Strategic Cam- paign for Integration and This Court Has Long Endorsed That Goal.....	7
B. The Necessity of Integration Can Be No Greater Than in Education Because of This Court’s Repeated Recognition of the Correlation Between Access to Educa- tional Opportunities and Effective Citizen- ship.....	11
1. <i>Public Education and Its Relationship</i> <i>to Citizenship Is of Paramount Impor-</i> <i>tance to Both Our Society and Indi-</i> <i>vidual Citizens</i>	11
2. <i>Racial Isolation in Education Under-</i> <i>mines Brown’s Focus on Fully Open-</i> <i>ing Citizenship and Society to All Our</i> <i>Nation’s Members</i>	12
a. Our National Interests Require That Everyone Has Equal Access to the Same, Singular Path of Citizenship Through Education...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Narrowly Tailored Race-Consciousness Is an Irreplaceable Tool in Voluntary School Integration Plans	27
B. Upholding Race-Conscious Measures in Voluntary Integration Plans Would Keep Faith with <i>Brown</i> ; Denying them Would Break with <i>Brown</i> 's Promise of Full, Equal, and Integrated Educational Opportunities for All.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Public Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	18
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 103 F.Supp. 920 (E.D. S.C. 1952).....	14
<i>Brown II v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 438 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Educ. of Little Rock</i> , 705 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Cmty.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Davis v. Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 103 F.Supp. 337 (E.D. Va. 1952).....	14
<i>Deal v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.</i> , 369 F.2d 55 (6th Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>Freedman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	15
<i>Gebhart v. Belton</i> , 91 A.2d 137 (Del. 1952)	14
<i>Green v. New Kent Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	4, 18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ of Chicago</i> , 604 F.2d 504 ...	26
<i>Kelley v. Altheimer</i> , 378 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1967) ..	
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson Co. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	28
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	8, 15, 18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	5, 7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	18, 20
<i>Parents Ass'n of Andrew Jackson High Sch. v. Ambach</i> , 738 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1899).....	2, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 US 202 (1982)	11, 12, 14
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	7
<i>Swann v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	4, 10, 19, 20
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	7, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966).....	
<i>United States v. Lowndes County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 878 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1983).....	10, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11

LEGAL PERIODICALS AUTHORITIES

Derek Black, <i>The Case For The New Compelling Government Interest: Improving Educational Outcomes</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 923 (2002)	21
Maureen T. Hallinan, <i>Diversity Effects on Student Outcomes: Social Science Evidence</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 733 (1998)	22
Thurgood Marshall, <i>Reflections on the Bicentennial of the United States Constitution</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1987).....	5, 6
Michael Selmi, <i>Race in the City: The Triumph of Diversity and the Loss of Integration</i> , 22 J.L. & Pol. 49 (2006)	19

BOOKS

Genna Rae McNeil, <i>Groundwork</i> 134 (1983)	6
George Gordon Noel Byron, Lord Byron, Childe Harold's Pilgrimage, Canto iv, stanza 108, in <i>The Complete Poetical Works of Lord Byron, Volume 2</i> (Jerome J. McGann ed.) (1981).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nancy Kober, <i>A Public Education Primer: Basic (and Sometimes Surprising) Facts about the U.S. Education System</i> 7 (Center on Education Policy 2006).	19
Rayford W. Logan, <i>Howard University, The First Hundred Years</i> (1969)	1
 SOCIAL SCIENCE AUTHORITIES	
Carl Bankston, III & Stephen J. Caldas, <i>The American School Dilemma: Race and Scholastic Performance</i> , 38 Soc. Q. 423 (1997)	21
Jomills Henry Braddock, II & James M. McPartland, <i>The Social and Academic Consequences of School Desegregation, in Equity and Choice</i> 5 (1988)	22
Jomills Henry Braddock, II & James McPartland, <i>Social-Psychological Processes That Perpetuate Racial Segregation: The Relationship Between School and Employment Desegregation</i> , 19 J. Black Stud. 267 (1989)	23
Jomills Henry Braddock, II et al., <i>A Long-Term View of School Desegregation: Some Recent Studies of Graduates as Adults</i> , Phi Delta Kappan 259 (Dec. 1984)	23
Marvin P. Dawkins & Jomills Henry Braddock, II, <i>The Continuing Significance of Desegregation: School Racial Composition and African American Inclusion in American Society</i> , 63 J. Negro Educ. 394 (1994)	22
<i>Looking to the Future: Voluntary K-12 School Integration, A Manual for Parents, Educators, and Advocates</i> 9 (2005), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/resources/manual/deseg_manual.php	21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mathtech, Inc., <i>The Outcomes of Diversity in Higher Education, in Mid-Year Report Prepared for Office of Educational Research and Improvement, VII-4 to VII-7 (1998)</i>	22
Heidi McGlothlin & Melanie Killen, <i>Intergroup Attitudes of European American Children Attending Ethnically Homogeneous Schools, 77 Child Development 1375 (September/ October 2006)</i>	21
Gary Orfield and Chungmei Lee, <i>Racial Transformation and the Changing Nature of Segregation, The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University 9 (Jan. 2006), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu</i>	<i>passim</i>
Janet Ward Schofield, <i>Review of Research on School Desegregation's Impact on Elementary and Secondary School Students, in Handbook of Research on Multicultural Education 597 (James A. Banks ed., 1995)</i>	22
Robert E. Slavin, <i>Effects of Biracial Learning Teams on Cross-Racial Friendships, 71 J. Educ. Psychol. 381 (1979)</i>	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Montclair Magnet System, Historical Perspective, <i>available at http://www.montclair.k12.nj.us/district/magnet/history.cfm</i>	24
U.S. Dept. of Educ., Magnet Schools Assistance, <i>available at http://www.ed.gov/programs/magnet/index.html</i>	24
